RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A BIO-INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTROL AMBULANCE AND EQUIPMENT FOR RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY.

- WHEREAS, the County has received federal funding from the Department of the Treasury, under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (hereinafter "CARES Act) to address and respond to the effects of the COVID-19 public health emergency; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the County allocated \$10.1M to the City of McKinney to respond to the effects of the COVID-19 public health emergency; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for a bio-infectious disease control ambulance to respond to incidents involving the current public health emergency from COVID-19 and other communicable disease threats.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager, or his designee is hereby authorized to utilize funding received from the CARES Act to purchase a bio-infectious disease control ambulance.
- Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to enter into a purchase contract in an amount not to exceed \$450,000.00.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16th DAY OF JUNE 2020.

| CITY OF McKINNEY, TI | EXAS |
|------------------------|------|
| George Fuller Mayor | |

ATTEST:

| Empress Drane, TRMC, MMC City Secretary |
|--|
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney |